

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FILED WITH PERMISSION

No. S259364

SUNDAR NATARAJAN, M.D.,

Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

DIGNITY HEALTH,

Respondent.

Court of Appeal
Case No. C085906

County of San Joaquin
Superior Court No.
STK-CV-UWM-20164821

**PETITIONER SUNDAR NATARAJAN, M.D.’S ANSWER TO
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS OF THE (1) CALIFORNIA HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION; (2) ADVENTIST HEALTH, KAISER
FOUNDATION HOSPITALS, MEMORIALCARE HEALTH
SYSTEM, PROVIDENCE ST. JOSEPH HEALTH, SHARP
HEALTHCARE, AND SUTTER HEALTH; (3) SCRIPPS HEALTH
AND THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA;
AND (4) PATRICK K. MOORE, GLENDA ZARBOCK, CARLO
COPPO, JOHN HARWELL AND JAMES R. LAHANA**

STEPHEN D. SCHEAR*
Attorney at Law, SBN 83806
Law Offices of Stephen D. Schear
2831 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California, 94609
Telephone: (510) 708-9636
Email: steveschear@gmail.com

JUSTICE FIRST
Jenny C. Huang, SBN 223596
180 Grand Avenue, Suite 1300
Oakland, California, 94612
Telephone: (510) 628-0695
Email: jhuang@justicefirst.net

TARA NATARAJAN
Attorney at Law, SBN 263333
8111 Presidio Drive
Cupertino, California, 95014
Telephone: (408) 250-7269
Email: tarabadwal@yahoo.com.

Attorneys for Petitioner and Appellant SUNDAR NATARAJAN, M.D.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	10
II.	THE POLICY ARGUMENT OF DIGNITY AMICI IS IRRELEVANT TO THIS COURT’S DECISION.....	13
III.	CASES MUST BE DECIDED BASED ON FACTS IN THE RECORD.....	14
	A. The Dignity Amici Rely on “Facts” Outside the Record.....	14
IV.	DIGNITY AMICI’S PORTRAYAL OF HOSPITAL CONDUCT IS UNTRUE	18
	A. Hospital Hearings Are Adversarial in Nature, Not Collegial	18
	1. Business and Professions Code § 809, Subd. (a)(7) Does Not Make Hospital Hearings Collegial or Non-adversarial	18
	2. Hospital Hearings Are Very Much like Trials ...	19
	B. Hospitals Have a Long History of Attempting to Exclude Physicians For Reasons Other Than Patient Safety	23
	C. The Hospital Industry Is Big Business.....	25
	D. Dignity Amici Seek to Maintain Corporate Control of Hearing Officer Selections	29
	E. Adventist Health Misstates the Problem With Not Requiring Due Process.....	33
	F. Medical Staffs Do Not Always Act Independently of the Hospital Administration.....	37
	1. The Record Disproves the CHA’s Contention That Dignity Was Uninvolved in Dr. Natarajan’s Peer Review Before His Internal Appeal.....	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

- 2. **The Hospital Administration Initiated the Charges Against Dr. Natarajan. 39**
 - 3. **Dignity Influenced the Results of the FPPE in Many Ways. 41**
 - 4. **The Medical Executive Committee Never Conducted the Independent Investigation Required by the Hospital Bylaws. 52**
 - G. **The Ability of Hospitals to Influence Medical Staffs To Bring Charges Against a Physician Is an Additional Reason Why Hospital Hearings Must Be Governed by Due Process 53**
- V. **HEARING OFFICERS HAVE THE CAPACITY TO INFLUENCE HEARING OUTCOMES 55**
 - A. **Experienced Hearing Officers Have the Capacity to Influence the Hearing Panel. 55**
 - B. **The Lack of Evidentiary and Substantive Standards Provide Hearing Officers With Opportunities to Influence the Hearing Panel 56**
 - C. **Hearing Officers’ Ability to Have Ex Parte Communications With Panels, Standing Alone, Requires Neutral Hearing Officers 58**
- VI. **REQUIRING DUE PROCESS IN HOSPITAL HEARINGS WILL NOT CAUSE CALIFORNIA’S PEER REVIEW TO IMplode 62**
 - A. **Dignity Amici’s Theory That Requiring Due Process Will Harm Peer Review Has Been Disproven by Public Hospitals 62**
 - B. **Dignity Amici’s Theory That Retired Judges and Justices Are Not Competent to Preside Over Hospital Hearings Is Untrue 64**

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

C. Experienced Hearing Officers With a Reputation for Impartiality Can Continue to Serve If Due Process Is Required in Hospital Hearings 71

D. Hospitals Can Afford to Train and hire Neutral Hearing Officers 73

VII. DUE PROCESS WILL IMPROVE, NOT HARM, PATIENT CARE. 77

A. Selecting a Neutral Hearing Officer Will Not Jeopardize Patient Care 77

B. Requiring Due Process Will Benefit Patients and the Healthcare System 82

VIII. DIGNITY AMICI'S LEGAL ARGUMENTS ARE CONTRARY TO CALIFORNIA LAW. 84

A. Dignity Amici Do Not Dispute the Applicability of California Law Requiring Due Process for Physicians 84

B. The Presumption That Entities Will Act in Their Own Self-Interest Applies to California Hospitals. 86

C. Hearing Officers Are Adjudicators Subject to the *Haas* Doctrine 90

D. *Natarajan* Would Render Section 809.2 Toothless. 94

E. The Appearance of Bias Standard Applies to Hospital Hearings 95

1. The Legislature Had to Act Quickly When It Adopted Section 809 Et Seq 95

2. The Legislature Did Not Adopt an Actual Bias Standard 97

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

F. Due Process Standards Are the Same for Public and Private Hospitals 100

G. *Yaqub* States the Correct Standard Applicable to Hospital Hearing Officers. 102

H. The Correct Remedy Is to Overturn the Hearing Decision, Permitting Dr. Natarajan to Proceed in Superior Court 103

IX. CONCLUSION 104

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 105

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES:

<i>Anton v. San Antonio Community Hospital</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 802	24-25, 62, 100
<i>Applebaum v. Board of Directors</i> (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 648	88, 90, 97-98, 101, 103
<i>Ascherman v. San Francisco Medical Society</i> (1974) 39 Cal.App.3d 623	24-25, 100
<i>California Shoppers, Inc. v. Royal Globe Ins. Co.</i> (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d	87
<i>Chevrolet Motor Division v. New Motor Vehicle Bd.</i> (1983) 146 Cal.App.3d 533	61
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 35	93-94
<i>Elam v. College Park Hospital</i> (1982) 132 Cal.App.3d 332	35
<i>El-Attar v. Hollywood Presbyterian Med. Center</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 976	86, 88-89, 101, 104
<i>Fahlen v. Sutter Central Valley Hospital</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 655.	53-54, 67
<i>Gaenslen v. Board of Directors</i> (1985) 185 Cal.App.3d 563	57
<i>Gill v. Mercy Hospital</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 889	89
<i>Haas v. County of San Bernardino</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1017	passim
<i>Hackethal v. Loma Linda Community Hosp. Corp.</i> (1979) 91 Cal.App.3d 59	81
<i>Hongsathavij v. Queen of Angels Etc. Medical Center</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 1123.	89
<i>In re Zeth S.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 396	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

STATE CASES:

Inyo Citizens for Better Planning v. Inyo County Board of Supervisors (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 1 87

James v. Marinship Corp. (1944) 25 Cal.2d 721 32

Kaiser v. Superior Court (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 85 63

Kendall v. Barker (1988) 197 Cal.App.3d 619 16

Kibler v. Northern Inyo County Local Hospital Dist. (2006) 39 Cal.4th 192 100

Knapp v. City of Newport Beach (1960) 186 Cal.App.2d 669 16

Major v. Memorial Hospitals Ass'n (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1380 27

Medical Staff of Sharp Memorial Hospital v. Superior Court (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 173 80-81

Mileikowsky v. Tenet Healthsystem (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 531 66

Mileikowsky v. West Hills (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 1249 66

Mileikowsky v. West Hills (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 752 66

Mileikowsky West Hills Hospital Medical Center (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1259 23, 66

Natarajan v. Dignity Health (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 383 57, 85, 91

People v. Yartz (2005) 37 Cal.4th 529 97

Pomona Valley Hospital Medical Center v. Superior Court (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 93 16

Potvin v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1060 32

Rhee v. El Camino Hospital (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 477 89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

STATE CASES:

Rivera v. Division of Industrial Welfare (1968) 265 Cal.App.2d 576 90

Rosner v. Eden Township Hospital District (1962) 58 Cal.2d 592 24

Sadeghi v. Sharp Memorial Medical Center of Chula Vista
(2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 598 20, 22, 78

Sahlolbei v. Providence Healthcare, Inc. (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 1137 . . 81

Smith v. Adventist Health System/West (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 40 29

Smith v. Selma Community Hospital (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 1478 27

Smith v. Selma Community Hospital (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 27-28

Westlake Community Hosp. v. Superior Court (1976) 17 Cal.3d 465 . . . 103

Wyatt v. Tahoe Forest Hospital (1959) 174 Cal.App.2d 709 24, 66, 86

Yaqub v. Salinas Val. Mem. Healthcare System
(2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 474 88-89, 91

Zhang v. Jenevein (2019) 31 Cal.App.5th 585 101

STATE STATUTES:

Business and Professions Code § 809 et seq. 28, 85, 93, 95-96

Business and Professions Code § 809. 18-19, 41, 82, 86, 96

Business and Professions Code §§ 809.1 - 809.4 85

Business and Professions Code § 809.2 passim

Business and Professions Code § 809.5 81

Business and Professions Code § 809.6 85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

STATE STATUTES

Business and Professions Code § 809.7 63

Business and Professions Code § 2282. 37

Civil Code § 3545 87

Civil Code § 3548 87

Code of Civil Procedure § 909 17

Code of Civil Procedure § 1094.5 16

Evidence Code §§ 310 through 1605 16

Evidence Code § 664 87

Government Code § 27720 et seq. 92

FEDERAL CASES:

Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc. (1980) 446 U.S. 238 94

Mathews v. Eldridge (1976) 424 U.S. 319 11, 81

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

JAMS Streamlined Arbitration Rules 79

Paul Starr, “The Social Transformation of American Medicine”
(1982, Basic Books). 11, 23-25

“The Complexities of Physician Supply and Demand:
Projections From 2018 to 2033”, June 2020, by IHS Markit Ltd. 82
